

RECEIVED  
06-25-2021  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2019AP664  
(Waupaca County Case No. 2017CF56)

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

T.A.J.,

Appellant,

v.

ALAN S. JOHNSON,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

NONPARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

**On Review From a Decision of the Court of Appeals,  
District IV, Reversing and Remanding an Order  
Denying T.A.J. Standing, Entered in Waupaca  
County Circuit Court, the Honorable Raymond S.  
Huber Presiding**

Ellen Henak  
State Bar No. 1012490  
Robert R. Henak  
State Bar No. 1016803

HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.  
5205 N. Ironwood Rd., #100  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53217  
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Wisconsin Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT ..... 2

Wisconsin law grants no standing to victims on appeal. Their standing at the circuit court level does not make them parties and their participation there is akin to the participation of nonparty amicus curiae. .... 2

A. Victims Have No Standing to Enforce Their Rights on Direct Appeal and are Limited to Bringing Petitions for Supervisory Writs in the Appellate Courts to Enforce Their Rights... 3

B. The role of a victim under Wisconsin Statutes §950.105 or the recent amendments to Article I, §9m of the Wisconsin Constitution in the circuit court is similar to that of a nonparty amicus curiae, except that the circuit court must allow their participation ..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

WIS. STATS. (RULE) 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION ... 12

WIS. STATS. (RULE) 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION... 13

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING..... 13

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

*Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities*,  
2008 WI 9, 307 Wis.2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1 ..... 9

<b><i>In the Matter of Payment of Witness Fees in State v. Brenizer,</i></b> 179 Wis.2d 312, 507 N.W.2d 576 (Ct. App. 1993) . . . . .	4
<b><i>Milwaukee District Counsel 48 v. Milwaukee Co,</i></b> 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis.2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866. . . . .	3
<b><i>Schilling v. State Crime Victims Rights Bd.,</i></b> 2005 WI 17, 278 Wis.2d 216, 692 N.W.2d 623 . . . . .	4
<b><i>State ex rel. Dressler v. Circuit Court for Racine Co., Branch 1,</i></b> 163 Wis.2d 622, 472 N.W.2d 532 (Ct. App. 1991) . . . . .	8, 9
<b><i>State v. Dorsey,</i></b> 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis.2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158 . . . . .	5
<b><i>State v. Givens,</i></b> 88 Wis.2d 457, 276 N.W.2d 790 (1979). . . . .	4
<b><i>State v. Green,</i></b> 2002 WI 68, 253 Wis.2d 356, 646 N.W.2d 298. . . . .	2, 11
<b><i>State v. Iglesias,</i></b> 185 Wis.2d 117, 517 Wis.2d 175 (1994) . . . . .	4
<b><i>State v. Shiffra,</i></b> 175 Wis.2d 600, 499 N.W.2d 719 (1993). . . . .	2, 11
<b><i>United States v. Michigan,</i></b> 940 F.2d 143 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991). . . . .	10
 <b>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
Calif. Const., Art. I, §28(17)(c)(1) . . . . .	5

Wis. Const. Art. I, §9m (2017-18) . . . . . 6

Wis. Const. Art. I, §9m (2020) . . . . . 1, *passim*

Wis. Const. Art. I, §9m(4)(b) (2020) . . . . . 4

Wis. Const., Art. I, §9m(6)(2020) . . . . . 9

Wis. Stats. (Rule) 809.19(7) . . . . . 7

Wis. Stats. (Rule) 809.19(7)(a) . . . . . 9

Wis. Stats. (Rule) 809.19(8)(b) . . . . . 12

Wis. Stats. (Rule) 809.19(8)(c) . . . . . 12

Wis. Stats. (Rule) 809.19(12)(f) . . . . . 13

Wis. Stats. §950.04 . . . . . 6

Wis. Stats. §950.04(1v)(d) . . . . . 11

Wis. Stats. §950.105 . . . . . 6, 7, 9

Wis. Stats. §978.045 . . . . . 10

Wis. Stats. §978.05(1) . . . . . 10

**Other Authorities**

2011 AB 232 . . . . . 7

2017 SJR 53 . . . . . 6

2017 SJR53, Preliminary Draft §3 . . . . . 6

Amendment 2 to 17SJR53 . . . . . 6

Assembly Amendment 1 to 2011 AB 232 ..... 7

Drafting Request, Email dated 3/8/17  
from Scott Kelly ..... 6

Legislative Reference Bureau,  
Constitutional Amendment Relating  
to Crime Victims’ Rights, 5 Reading  
the Constitution 1 (2020)..... 5

Marked-up Preliminary Draft,  
Wis. Const. Art. I, §9m ..... 6

Neal Nettesheim and Clare Ryan,  
Friend of the Court Briefs: What the  
Curiae Wants in an Amicus,  
80 Wis. Lawyer 11, 11 (May 2007) ..... 10

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

Appeal No. 2019AP664  
(Waupaca County Case No. 2017CF56)
